

March 23, 2023

City and County of Denver 201 W Colfax Ave Ste 602 Denver, CO 80202

We are pleased to inform you that your organization was recommended to receive a grant from a fund of The Denver Foundation. The payment for this grant was sent separately.

Grant ID Number	Grant Amount	<b>Grant Award Date</b>	Check Number
			(Electronic Payment if Blank)
107587	\$942,158.00	3/21/2023	122833
Grant Recipient	City and County of Denver		
Granting Fund	Luff Family Fund		

## **SPECIAL CONDITIONS (None if Blank)**

**Grant Conditions:** This grant is restricted to support trimming all of the trees in Washington Park. Please notify the DPR Finance and Ben Rickenbacker of this grant.

## **GENERAL GRANT CONDITIONS**

- **Restriction:** Unless Special Conditions are listed above, this grant is for general operating support.
- No Goods and Services Exchanged: Donors to the granting fund and their family members may not receive any
  material benefit from your organization as a result of this grant. This includes, but is not limited to, goods, services,
  memberships, tickets, tuition, goods bought at auction, and tables for fundraising events.
- **Acknowledgement:** It is not necessary to issue a tax receipt or acknowledgement letter to The Denver Foundation. To send an acknowledgement letter to the donor of this grant, please email an attached letter to **ACK@denverfoundation.org** and include the fund name and Grant ID in the subject line.
- **Tax Status:** It is our understanding that your organization qualifies under Section 501(c)(3) of the IRS Code. If this is not the case, or your tax-exempt status changes, please notify The Denver Foundation immediately.

Please visit **denverfoundation.org** and search our **Grants FAQ** page for responses to common questions. Any additional questions regarding this grant can be directed to **help@denverfoundation.org**. Please reference the grant identification number in your message.

Regards,

The Denver Foundation

Grantor: The Denver Foundation Denver Contract Number 202367494

Grant Amount: \$942,158.00

- 1. This agreement is entered into for the purposes set forth in the grant award letter.
- 2. Notwithstanding any other term or condition hereof, the Recipient is the City and County of Denver, a Colorado municipal corporation, on behalf of the Denver Department of Parks and Recreation, and Recipient represents it is a "public entity" within the meaning of the Colorado Governmental Immunity Act, C.R.S. §24-10-101, et seq., as amended ("Immunity Act").
- 3. Notwithstanding any other term or condition of the Grant Agreement, the obligation of the Recipient for all or any part of any payment obligations pertaining to the Grant Agreement, whether direct or contingent, over and above expenditure of the funds received from the Grant Agreement, shall only extend to utilization and payment of monies duly and lawfully approved and appropriated for the purpose of the Grant Agreement by the City Council of the Recipient and paid into the Treasury of the Recipient. The Grantor acknowledges that (i) the Recipient does not by this Agreement, irrevocably pledge present cash reserves for payments in future fiscal years, and (ii) this Agreement is not intended to create a multiple-fiscal year direct or indirect debt or financial obligation of the Recipient. If applicable, the Recipient has committed matching funds for this Grant Agreement in the amounts stated herein.
- 4. It is expressly understood and agreed that enforcement of the terms and conditions of this Grant Agreement, and all rights of action relating to such enforcement, shall be strictly reserved to the Grantor and Recipient, and nothing contained in this Grant Agreement shall give or allow any such claim or right of action by any other or third person or entity on such Grant Agreement. It is the express intention of the Recipient that any person or entity other than the Recipient receiving services or benefits under this Grant Agreement be deemed to be an incidental beneficiary only.

Remainder of page left intentionally blank. Signatures follow.

**Contract Control Number:** 

<b>Contractor Name:</b>	THE DENVER FOUNDATION	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the par Denver, Colorado as of:	rties have set their hands and affixed their seals at	
SEAL	CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER:	
ATTEST:	By:	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	REGISTERED AND COUNTERSIGNED:	
Attorney for the City and County of	Denver	
By:	By:	
	By:	

PARKS-202367494-00

## Contract Control Number: Contractor Name:

## PARKS-202367494-00 THE DENVER FOUNDATION

	DocuSigned by:
D.,,	Cartney Class 786F8D5D3C4A469
By:	786F8D5D3C4A469
	Countries Clare
	Courtney Clapp
Name	
	(please print)
Title:	Interim Chief Financial Officer (please print)
	(please print)
ATTE	ST: [if required]
D	
By: _	
Name	:
	(please print)
Title:	
11110.	(please print)
	· /